

## **Response to Request for Information**

Reference FOI 091512

Date 02 September 2015

## **Parking Fines**

## Request and response in 'blue':

 How many parking fines were issued across Wolverhampton in the financial years 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15?
In financial year 2012/13, 24,685 Penalty Charge Notices were served In financial year 2013/14, 25,134 Penalty Charge Notices were served In financial year 2014/15, 23,249 Penalty Charge Notices were served

2. How many people successfully appealed against a parking fine in the financial years 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15?

In the financial year 2012-13, 33 appeals were allowed In the financial year 2013-14, 27 appeals were allowed In the financial year 2014-15, 23 appeals were allowed

3. How much money was made from parking fines across Wolverhampton in the financial years 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15?

Penalty Charge Notices served in financial year 2012/13, £679,876 was received in income.

Penalty Charge Notices served in financial year 2013/14, £659,954 has been received in income to date

Penalty Charge Notices served in financial year 2014/15, £586,754 has been received in income to date

4. How many Parking Enforcement Officers were employed (or full time equivalent) at the end of the financial years of 2013, 2014, 2015? The Council does not employ Civil Enforcement Officers, the officers are employed by its contractor APCOA.

In financial years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15, The Councils contract with APCOA required a maximum of 13 Civil Enforcement Officers to be deployed Monday to Saturday and 3 Civil Enforcement Officers on Sunday

It should be noted that the enforcement service is entirely funded from the income received from Penalty Charge Notices.